Terms of Use

Effective date: December 16, 2024

Table of Contents

- 1. Introduction
- 2. Definitions
- 3. Alpha Information
- 4. Preorder
- 5. Third-Party Content
- 6. Intellectual Property Rights
- 7. Electronically Provided Service Contact
- 8. Obligations of the Site User
- 9. Governing Law and Liability
- 10. Concerns and Accessibility Issues

1. Introduction

This page (together with the documents referred to herein) sets out the terms of use under which you may use our website, www.clonerobotics.com (referred to as our "Site" or "Website").

The following entities are responsible for www.clonerobotics.com. When we refer to "Clone," "The Company," "we," "our," or "us" in these Terms of Use and elsewhere on our Site, we mean:

Clone Incorporated

Address:

853 7th Ave, 7D,

New York, NY, 10019

United States

Registration:

251 Little Falls Drive

Wilmington, DE 19808

ID 30-1286769

United States

Clone Sp. z o.o. - Subsidiary Company of Clone Incorporated

Address & Registration:

ul. Kościerzyńska 1a

51-430 Wrocław

Poland

NIP/TAX ID: 8982273079

Registered in the Register of Entrepreneurs of the National Court Register kept by the District Court for Wrocław - Fabryczna, VI Commercial Division of the National Court Register under number 0000947589, with share capital in the amount of PLN 6,000.00, fully paid up.

Our website is owned and controlled by Clone Incorporated.

Please read these Terms of Use and our Privacy Policy carefully before using the Site. By using our Site, you acknowledge that you accept these Terms of Use and agree to comply with them. If you do not agree to these Terms of Use, you must refrain from using our Site.

We recommend that you print a copy of these terms for future reference. This website contains materials and references provided solely for general information purposes.

The Company reserves the right to change or modify any of the terms and conditions set forth in these Terms of Use at any time, without prior notice, and at its sole discretion. Any updates to these Terms of Use will be posted on the Site, along with a revised effective date. Changes or modifications will take effect immediately upon their posting.

By continuing to use the Site after any changes or modifications are posted, you agree to be bound by the updated Terms of Use. If you do not accept the changes or modifications, you must immediately stop using the Site.

For this reason, you are encouraged to regularly review these Terms of Use and other applicable policies, including their effective dates, to stay informed about the terms governing your use of the Site.

2. Definitions

For the purposes of these Terms of Use, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

- **'Customer'** A natural person, legal entity, or organizational unit without legal personality, granted legal capacity under applicable provisions, who initiates contact with us through the Site.
- **'User of the Website'** Any individual who accesses, views, or interacts with the Site over the Internet, regardless of whether they have submitted a request through the Site.
- **'Terms of Use'** The terms and conditions that govern the provision and use of electronic services available on the Site.
- **'The Site'** The website available at www.clonerobotics.com, where the Customer can contact the Company and obtain information about us.
- 'Reserve' Details provided by the Company regarding the Clone Alpha.
- 'Clone Alpha' ("Alpha") A limited edition of musculoskeletal androids manufactured by the Company.

3. Alpha Information

Clone is manufacturing only 279 units of the limited-edition Clone Alpha. These are musculoskeletal androids designed for the home with the Telekinesis training platform to teach the Clone new skills.

Please note that the product is in the development phase and has not yet been fully introduced to the market. Stay informed about our progress by visiting our website or following us on social media platforms.

4. Preorder

The preorder functionality for Alpha will be available on this Site in 2025, enabling customers to express their interest in purchasing a product prior to its market release.

Currently, sales are not facilitated through the Site. The Site is intended solely for contact and informational purposes, allowing users to familiarize themselves with Alpha. All data and descriptions provided on the Site are for informational purposes only and do not constitute a binding offer.

The Company, based in the United States, is responsible for contacting you. These Terms of Use apply to both Clients (Consumers and Entrepreneurs) and Foreign Customers who wish to contact us through the Site. Foreign Customers are required to comply with all provisions outlined in these Terms of Use.

5. Third-Party Content

You may access our website using a computer or mobile device. These Terms of Use govern your conduct regardless of the method of access.

We also interact with you on third-party sites where we post content or invite your feedback, such as:

- <u>Instagram</u>
- YouTube
- X/Twitter
- TikTok
- LinkedIn

Our Terms of Use and other policies may outline guidelines related to our activities involving these platforms. However, we do not control these Third-Party Sites. We strongly recommend reviewing their terms of use before interacting with their content.

6. Intellectual Property Rights

We are the owner or licensee of all intellectual property rights on our Site, including but not limited to the software and materials published on it. These works are protected by intellectual property laws worldwide. All such rights are reserved.

You may print one copy or download extracts of any page(s) from our Site for personal reference only. Unauthorized use of any materials, including illustrations, photographs, videos, or trademarks, is prohibited.

If you print, copy, download, or otherwise use materials from our Site in violation of these Terms of Use, your right to access and use the Site will be immediately terminated.

7. Electronically Provided Service - Contact

For information about the Company, please contact us via the email addresses below. Ensure you have reviewed our Privacy Policy before reaching out.

- clone@clonerobotics.com
- dhanush@clonerobotics.com
- lukasz.kozlik@clonerobotics.com

8. Obligations of the Site User

The Site user is required to:

- Use the Site responsibly and in compliance with applicable laws.
- Avoid actions that interfere with the Site's functionality.

• Refrain from sending unsolicited commercial information (spam).

9. Governing Law and Liability

These Terms of Use are governed by the laws of the United States or the Republic of Poland, depending on the entity contacting you. We do not exclude or limit our liability where such exclusion would be unlawful.

10. Concerns and Accessibility Issues

If you have any concerns regarding material displayed on our Site or encounter accessibility issues, please contact us:

- clone@clonerobotics.com
- dhanush@clonerobotics.com
- lukasz.kozlik@clonerobotics.com

Thank You for Visiting Our Site